

No. 91393-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA C. THORNELL,

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

Respondent,

v.

SEP 23 2015
E CR
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

SEATTLE SERVICE BUREAU, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL SERVICE
BUREAU, INC., and STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants.

AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Steve W. Berman (WSBA #12536)
Ashley A. Bede (WSBA # 40521)
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
steve@hbsslw.com
ashleyb@hbsslw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United
Policyholders in Support of Plaintiff-
Appellee Thornell

OF COUNSEL

Amy Bach (CA 142029)
Daniel Wade (CA 296958)
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Amy.Bach@uphelp.org
Dan.Wade@uphelp.org

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Washington’s Consumer Protection Laws Have Always Protected the Rights of Consumers.....	2
B. The Washington State Consumer Protection Act Should be Applied Broadly to Protect Insurance Consumers in Particular.....	4
1. The insurance industry maintains a markedly unequal power balance between insurance companies and policyholders:.....	4
2. The insurance industry affects almost every citizen in the State of Washington.	6
3. Given the protections of the WCPA, Washington State should not become a safe harbor for abusive insurance practices.	9
C. Defendants’ Conduct Directly and Indirectly Affects Washington State Insurance Consumers.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 845 (1966).....	6
<i>Cal. State Auto Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	7
<i>Capitol Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Beach Eatery & Surf Bar, LLC</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	7
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortg. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 542 (2000).....	2
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 430 (2001).....	7
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986).....	2
<i>Holden v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 750 (2010).....	7
<i>Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>McDonald v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	2
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724 (1992).....	7
<i>O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....	8
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	7

<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (Wash. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130 (2001).....	6
<i>Peterson v. Graoch Assocs. No. 111 Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2012 WL 254264 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2012).....	10
<i>Peterson v. Kitsap Cmty. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 171 Wn. App. 404 (2012).....	2
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	7
<i>Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 727075 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2012).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Cal.</i> , 328 U.S. 440 (1946).....	7
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355 (1978).....	6
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260 (2011).....	1, 9
<i>State v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259 (1972).....	4
<i>United Guar. Mortg. Indem. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	6

Statutes

RCW 19.86.920	2, 4
RCW 48.01, <i>et seq.</i>	7
RCW 48.01.030	6
1961 Wash. Sess. Laws 216.....	3

1970 Wash. Sess. Laws 202.....2

Other Authorities

16 Williston on Contracts § 49:15 (4th ed.).....5

Constance A. Anastopoulo, *Bad Faith: Building A House of
Straw, Sticks, or Bricks*, 42 U. Mem. L. Rev. 687
(2012).....4, 5, 8

Eugene R. Anderson & James J. Fournier, *Why Courts
Enforce Ins. Policyholders' Objectively Reasonable
Expectations of Ins. Coverage*, 5 Conn. Ins. L.J. 335
(1998).....5

Jeffrey E. Thomas, *Ins. Law Between Bus. Law &
Consumer Law*, 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 353 (2010).....7

WAC Title 284.....7
